

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
JOANNA T. ZHANG*
TYEESHA I. DIXON*
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.

1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@khhte.com)

* (Not Admitted in D.C.;
Supervised by Members
of the Firm)

March 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED AN ERRONEOUS STANDARD IN DETER- MINING WHETHER THE DAPA MEMO CONSTITUTES A GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY.....	6
A. General Policy Statements Are Pro- nouncements that Advise the Public Prospectively About the Way an Agency Will Exercise Discretionary Authority.....	6
B. The Fifth Circuit Erred in Requiring Policy Statements To Leave Lower- Level Agency Officials “Free To Exercise Discretion”.....	8
1. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Is at Odds with Constitutionally Grounded Hierarchical Agency Structure as Reflected in the APA’s Text.....	9
2. Requiring Notice and Comment for Internally Binding Agency Pronouncements Undermines Sound Agency Practice.....	10

- 3. Internally Binding Agency Guidance Serves the Public’s Interests in Predictable and Transparent Agency Action 13
- C. Policy Statements Are Not Subject to Notice and Comment Simply Because They May Have a Substantial Practical Impact on Third Parties 17
 - 1. A Substantial-Impact Test Is Contrary to § 552(a)(2) and the Exemptions Carved Out in § 553(b)(A)..... 17
 - 2. The DAPA Memo’s Potential Impact on a Large Number of Individuals’ Ability To Request Work Authorization Does Not Trigger Notice-and-Comment Obligations 19
- D. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Illegitimately Imposes Procedural Burdens on Agencies Beyond Those Set Forth in the APA..... 20
- II. THE DAPA MEMO IS A GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 23
 - A. The DAPA Memo Is a Proper Exercise of the Secretary’s Discretionary Power To Establish National Immigration Enforcement Policies and Priorities 23
 - B. The Fifth Circuit’s Reliance on President Obama’s Press Release Was Improper 24
- CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Mining Congress v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22
<i>Cabais v. Egger</i> , 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982)....	18, 20
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	3, 6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	10
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10, 13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>KasparWire Works, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	3, 18, 24
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	6
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 8

<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Splane v. West</i> , 216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	9, 22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	7, 19, 21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. II	9
§ 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	10
§ 3 (Take Care Clause).....	9
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a) (§ 3(a)).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	5, 17, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	1, 16
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	3, 5, 7, 17, 18
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	15

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(2).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	2, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(a)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	20
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 594(1)	11
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	9
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	2, 23, 25
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	20
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 79-248 (2d Sess. 1946)	7
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	7

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	3, 7, 18
Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible, 52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987)	20
Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices, 72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007)	11
Final Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941)	10
Final Rule, Control of Employment of Aliens, 52 Fed. Reg. 16,216 (May 1, 1987)	5, 20
Memorandum from Jeh Johnson, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Security, to Leon Rodriguez, Dir., U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., et al. (Nov. 20, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_deferred_action.pdf ...	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25
Press Release, The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, Remarks by the President on Immigration – Chicago, IL (Nov. 25, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/25/remarks-president-immigration-chicago-il	24, 25
Recommendations of the Administrative Conference Regarding Administrative Practice and Procedure, 57 Fed. Reg. 30,101 (July 8, 1992)	11, 12

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Statement of Michelle A. Sager, <i>Regulatory Guidance Processes: Agencies Could Benefit from Stronger Internal Control Practices</i> (Sept. 23, 2015), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/680/672687.pdf	14-15
--	-------

OTHER MATERIALS

Michael Asimow, <i>California Underground Regulations</i> , 44 Admin. L. Rev. 43 (1992).....	16
Nicholas Bagley & Helen Levy, <i>Essential Health Benefits and the Affordable Care Act: Law and Process</i> , 39 J. Health Pol. Pol'y & L. 441 (2014)	15
David L. Franklin, <i>Legislative Rules, Nonlegislative Rules, and the Perils of the Short Cut</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 276 (2010).....	6
William Funk, <i>A Primer on Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	6
Jacob E. Gersen, <i>Legislative Rules Revisited</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1705 (2007)	6
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Rulemaking Under the 2010 Model State Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 20 Widener L.J. 855 (2011)	12
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 893 (2004).....	6, 7

JERRY L. MASHAW:

BUREAUCRATIC JUSTICE: MANAGING SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY CLAIMS (1983)	16
CREATING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CONSTITUTION: THE LOST ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF AMERICAN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW (2012).....	12
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Regulatory Beneficiaries and Informal Agency Policymaking</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2007).....	7
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>The Constitutional Duty To Supervise</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1836 (2015).....	4, 9, 10, 13, 25
Paul R. Noe & John D. Graham, <i>Due Process and Management for Guidance Documents: Good Governance Long Overdue</i> , 25 Yale J. on Reg. 103 (2008)	14
Anne Joseph O’Connell, <i>Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 471 (2011)	13
Jeff Overley, <i>Pressure Builds on FDA To Overhaul Guidance Process</i> , Law360 (Sept. 29, 2014).....	15
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010):	
Vol. 1	18
Vol. 3	4, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Connor N. Raso, Note, <i>Strategic or Sincere? Analyzing Agency Use of Guidance Documents</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 782 (2010)	14

Revised Model State Administrative Procedure Act (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.uniform-laws.org/shared/docs/state%20administrative%20procedure/msapa_final_10.pdf	12
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The President's Statutory Powers to Administer the Laws</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 263 (2006).....	25
Peter L. Strauss:	
<i>Publication Rules in the Rulemaking Spectrum: Assuring Proper Respect for an Essential Element</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 803 (2001)	4, 7, 13
<i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984).....	25
<i>The Rulemaking Continuum</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1463 (1992)	13, 14
Richard M. Thomas, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and Agency Self-Regulation: CNI v. Young and the Aflatoxin Dance</i> , 44 Admin. L. Rev. 131 (1992)	16
